

Delaware County Commissioners

Jeff Benton Barb Lewis Gary Merrell

County Administrator Michael Frommer Deputy Administrator Dawn Huston

Clerk to the Commissioners Jennifer Walraven

Public Notice

NOTICE TO OWNERS OF LAND AFFECTED BY THE ZERBE-O'KEEFE #265 WATERSHED DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PETITION

Owners Are Hereby Notified that on November 22, 2019, the Clerk of this Board gave notice to the Board of County Commissioners and the County Engineer of Delaware County, Ohio, on the filing with her of a petition signed by Gary and Linda Graham and Others, to generally improve the drainage, both surface and subsurface, to a good and sufficient outlet, by replacing, repairing, or altering the existing improvement as required and/or creating new surface and subsurface drainage mains or laterals, as requested, by this petition. In Delaware County, Brown Township, within the Zerbe–O'Keefe #265 watershed and generally following, but not limited to, the course and termini of the existing improvements.

If the petition is approved, all, cost of engineering, construction and future maintenance will be assessed to the benefiting parcels of land. By receipt this letter, you are informed that your property may be considered a benefiting parcel.

Owners are Hereby Notified that, **Thursday February 20, 2020 at 1:00P.M.**, is hereby fixed as the time for the view thereon. It has been determined that due to access and traffic safety concerns the location and method of view of the proposed improvement area shall take place at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners, 101 North Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio 43015 with the use of video technology. At the scheduled viewing time, a video will be available to gain an overview of the project.

Owners are Hereby Notified that, **Thursday May 14, 2020 at 10:00A.M**. at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners, 101 North Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio 43015, be and the same is hereby fixed as the time and place for the first hearing on the petition.

This Public Notice was published under the authority of the Delaware County Board of Commissioners: Jennifer Walraven, Clerk - 101 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 - (740) 833-2100 jmwalraven@co.delaware.oh.us.